



ABC Bid Data

BEDFORD
44030
X-A005(292)

PROJECT: BEDFORD
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 44030
FED. PROJECT NUMBER: X-A005(292)
DATE BIDS OPEN: November 02, 2023,
SCOPE OF WORK: Resurfacing of tier 2 roadway in District 5
COMPLETION DATE: September 13, 2024
LOCATION: District 5, Hillsborough

Awarded To: CONTINENTAL PAVING INC
1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE
LONDONDERRY, NH 03053

Amount: \$884,675.87
Award Date:

Certified by: WILLIAM.J.OLDENBURG
Director of Project Development

Summary of Bidders

Contractor	Bid Amount	Rank
CONTINENTAL PAVING INC 1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE, LONDONDERRY NH 03053	\$884,675.87	A

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		CONTINENTAL PAVING INC 1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE LONDONDERRY, NH 03053		Unit Price	Total
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total		

Items

202.7	REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL	LF	837.50	\$2.50	\$2,093.75	\$3.60	\$3,015.00		
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	2,450.00	\$10.62	\$26,019.00	\$35.00	\$85,750.00		
203.5561	EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED	U	2.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00		
206.19	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY	CY	10.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00		
214.	FINE GRADING	U	1.00	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00		
304.32	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING	TON	13.00	\$450.00	\$5,850.00	\$200.00	\$2,600.00		
304.401	CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION)	CY	1,316.00	\$60.00	\$78,960.00	\$100.00	\$131,600.00		
403.11022	HBP-3/4" BINDER MIX, MACHINE METHOD, QC/QA TIER 2	TON	1,740.00	\$85.00	\$147,900.00	\$120.00	\$208,800.00		
403.11942	HBP-1/2" SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH, QC/QA TIER 2	TON	580.00	\$105.00	\$60,900.00	\$140.00	\$81,200.00		
403.16	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	7,021.00	\$0.35	\$2,457.35	\$0.50	\$3,510.50		
403.4	MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV)	TON	580.00	\$2.41	\$1,397.80	\$5.00	\$2,900.00		
410.22	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	GAL	203.00	\$5.00	\$1,015.00	\$10.00	\$2,030.00		
604.0007	POLYETHYLENE LINER	EA	9.00	\$181.85	\$1,636.65	\$140.00	\$1,260.00		
604.4	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP INLET	LF	6.00	\$532.43	\$3,194.58	\$650.00	\$3,900.00		
604.52	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING DRAINAGE MANHOLES	LF	2.00	\$575.94	\$1,151.88	\$650.00	\$1,300.00		
604.72	GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B	EA	3.00	\$719.25	\$2,157.75	\$800.00	\$2,400.00		
606.1203	BEAM GUARDRAIL (STANDARD SECTION - THRIE BEAM) (STEEL POST)	LF	25.00	\$126.00	\$3,150.00	\$66.00	\$1,650.00		
606.1255	BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2) (STEEL POST)	U	2.00	\$3,800.00	\$7,600.00	\$4,980.00	\$9,960.00		
606.18001	31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK (STEEL POST)	LF	712.50	\$25.00	\$17,812.50	\$35.00	\$24,937.50		
606.34202	SINGLE FACED ASYMMETRICAL TRANSITION RAIL, RIGHT (STEEL POST)	U	1.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,740.00	\$1,740.00		
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	747.00	\$15.00	\$11,205.00	\$20.00	\$14,940.00		
609.811	BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B (4" REVEAL)	LF	472.00	\$6.00	\$2,832.00	\$8.00	\$3,776.00		
615.033	REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C	U	1.00	\$56.00	\$56.00	\$250.00	\$250.00		



ABC Bid Data

BEDFORD

44030

X-A005(292)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		CONTINENTAL PAVING INC 1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE LONDONDERRY, NH 03053		Unit Price	Total
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total		
616.191	ALTERATIONS TO TRAFFIC SIGNALS	U	1.00	\$58,000.00	\$58,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00		
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE	\$	32,550.00	\$1.00	\$32,550.00	\$1.00	\$32,550.00		
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	930.00	\$45.00	\$41,850.00	\$60.50	\$56,265.00		
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00		
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	3.00	\$4,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00		
621.2	RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR	EA	11.00	\$7.00	\$77.00	\$9.00	\$99.00		
621.31	SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST	EA	7.00	\$52.00	\$364.00	\$72.00	\$504.00		
621.32	DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST	EA	2.00	\$59.00	\$118.00	\$78.00	\$156.00		
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	155.00	\$4.80	\$744.00	\$10.00	\$1,550.00		
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	9,135.00	\$0.51	\$4,658.85	\$0.45	\$4,110.75		
632.1104	PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE I (REMOVABLE) 4" LINE	LF	378.00	\$4.51	\$1,704.78	\$3.00	\$1,134.00		
632.1118	PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE I (REMOVABLE) 18" LINE	LF	48.00	\$6.55	\$314.40	\$10.00	\$480.00		
632.3104	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	1,974.00	\$1.84	\$3,632.16	\$3.00	\$5,922.00		
632.3118	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	48.00	\$7.68	\$368.64	\$12.00	\$576.00		
632.32	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	118.20	\$11.91	\$1,407.76	\$12.60	\$1,489.32		
645.512	COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM	LF	441.00	\$6.17	\$2,720.97	\$6.00	\$2,646.00		
645.531	SILT FENCE	LF	441.00	\$3.65	\$1,609.65	\$3.60	\$1,587.60		
645.611	BONDED FIBER MATRIX (BFM)	LB	304.00	\$2.00	\$608.00	\$4.80	\$1,459.20		
646.21	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITHOUT MULCH	SY	490.00	\$3.50	\$1,715.00	\$1.20	\$588.00		
692.	MOBILIZATION	U	1.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00		
699.	MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00		
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00		
1010.2	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00		
1010.3	QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA) ASPHALT	\$	10,440.00	\$1.00	\$10,440.00	\$1.00	\$10,440.00		
Totals:					\$690,372.47		\$884,675.87		



ABC Bid Data

BEDFORD

44030

X-A005(292)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		CONTINENTAL PAVING INC 1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE LONDONDERRY, NH 03053			
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
Alt. Totals:									
Totals:					\$690,372.47		\$884,675.87		



PS&E Comparison

BEDFORD
44030
X-A005(292)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
Items								
202.7	REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL	LF	837.50	\$3.60	\$3,015.00	\$2.50	\$2,093.75	\$921.25
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	2,450.00	\$35.00	\$85,750.00	\$10.62	\$26,019.00	\$59,731.00
203.5561	EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED	U	2.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$600.00
206.19	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY	CY	10.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
214.	FINE GRADING	U	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	(\$17,000.00)
304.32	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING	TON	13.00	\$200.00	\$2,600.00	\$450.00	\$5,850.00	(\$3,250.00)
304.401	CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION)	CY	1,316.00	\$100.00	\$131,600.00	\$60.00	\$78,960.00	\$52,640.00
403.11022	HBP-3/4" BINDER MIX, MACHINE METHOD, QC/QA TIER 2	TON	1,740.00	\$120.00	\$208,800.00	\$85.00	\$147,900.00	\$60,900.00
403.11942	HBP-1/2" SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH, QC/QA TIER 2	TON	580.00	\$140.00	\$81,200.00	\$105.00	\$60,900.00	\$20,300.00
403.16	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	7,021.00	\$0.50	\$3,510.50	\$0.35	\$2,457.35	\$1,053.15
403.4	MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV)	TON	580.00	\$5.00	\$2,900.00	\$2.41	\$1,397.80	\$1,502.20
410.22	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	GAL	203.00	\$10.00	\$2,030.00	\$5.00	\$1,015.00	\$1,015.00
604.0007	POLYETHYLENE LINER	EA	9.00	\$140.00	\$1,260.00	\$181.85	\$1,636.65	(\$376.65)
604.4	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP INLET	LF	6.00	\$650.00	\$3,900.00	\$532.43	\$3,194.58	\$705.42



PS&E Comparison

BEDFORD
44030
X-A005(292)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
604.52	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING DRAINAGE MANHOLES	LF	2.00	\$650.00	\$1,300.00	\$575.94	\$1,151.88	\$148.12
604.72	GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B	EA	3.00	\$800.00	\$2,400.00	\$719.25	\$2,157.75	\$242.25
606.1203	BEAM GUARDRAIL (STANDARD SECTION - THRIE BEAM) (STEEL POST)	LF	25.00	\$66.00	\$1,650.00	\$126.00	\$3,150.00	(\$1,500.00)
606.1255	BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2) (STEEL POST)	U	2.00	\$4,980.00	\$9,960.00	\$3,800.00	\$7,600.00	\$2,360.00
606.18001	31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK (STEEL POST)	LF	712.50	\$35.00	\$24,937.50	\$25.00	\$17,812.50	\$7,125.00
606.34202	SINGLE FACED ASYMMETRICAL TRANSITION RAIL, RIGHT (STEEL POST)	U	1.00	\$1,740.00	\$1,740.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$640.00
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	747.00	\$20.00	\$14,940.00	\$15.00	\$11,205.00	\$3,735.00
609.811	BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B (4" REVEAL)	LF	472.00	\$8.00	\$3,776.00	\$6.00	\$2,832.00	\$944.00
615.033	REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C	U	1.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$56.00	\$56.00	\$194.00
616.191	ALTERATIONS TO TRAFFIC SIGNALS	U	1.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$58,000.00	\$58,000.00	(\$22,000.00)
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE	\$	32,550.00	\$1.00	\$32,550.00	\$1.00	\$32,550.00	\$0.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	930.00	\$60.50	\$56,265.00	\$45.00	\$41,850.00	\$14,415.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	(\$5,000.00)
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	3.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$1,500.00
621.2	RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR	EA	11.00	\$9.00	\$99.00	\$7.00	\$77.00	\$22.00
621.31	SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST	EA	7.00	\$72.00	\$504.00	\$52.00	\$364.00	\$140.00



PS&E Comparison

BEDFORD
44030
X-A005(292)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
621.32	DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST	EA	2.00	\$78.00	\$156.00	\$59.00	\$118.00	\$38.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	155.00	\$10.00	\$1,550.00	\$4.80	\$744.00	\$806.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	9,135.00	\$0.45	\$4,110.75	\$0.51	\$4,658.85	(\$548.10)
632.1104	PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE I (REMOVABLE) 4" LINE	LF	378.00	\$3.00	\$1,134.00	\$4.51	\$1,704.78	(\$570.78)
632.1118	PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE I (REMOVABLE) 18" LINE	LF	48.00	\$10.00	\$480.00	\$6.55	\$314.40	\$165.60
632.3104	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	1,974.00	\$3.00	\$5,922.00	\$1.84	\$3,632.16	\$2,289.84
632.3118	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	48.00	\$12.00	\$576.00	\$7.68	\$368.64	\$207.36
632.32	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	118.20	\$12.60	\$1,489.32	\$11.91	\$1,407.76	\$81.56
645.512	COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM	LF	441.00	\$6.00	\$2,646.00	\$6.17	\$2,720.97	(\$74.97)
645.531	SILT FENCE	LF	441.00	\$3.60	\$1,587.60	\$3.65	\$1,609.65	(\$22.05)
645.611	BONDED FIBER MATRIX (BFM)	LB	304.00	\$4.80	\$1,459.20	\$2.00	\$608.00	\$851.20
646.21	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITHOUT MULCH	SY	490.00	\$1.20	\$588.00	\$3.50	\$1,715.00	(\$1,127.00)
692.	MOBILIZATION	U	1.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$10,000.00
699.	MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.00
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00
1010.2	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00



PS&E Comparison

BEDFORD
44030
X-A005(292)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
1010.3	QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA) ASPHALT	\$	10,440.00	\$1.00	\$10,440.00	\$1.00	\$10,440.00	\$0.00
Total:					\$884,675.87		\$690,372.47	\$194,303.40